
Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday 2 October 2020
10.00 am

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 2 October 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday 2 October 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: AFRIKIKO BAR, RESTAURANT AND 
NIGHTCLUB, 871 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE15 1NX

1 - 75

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 2 October 2020
[...]
mises has also permitted 
vertical drinking, and allowed and encouraged patrons to dance whilst playing amplified 
music with a DJ and music decks.

22. On several of these occasions staff at the venue have been deliberately obstructive by 
physically preventing officer’s entry and intentionally or recklessly creating dangerous 
conditions whilst officers are investigating potential offences. The venue has shown 
complete disregard to the above legislation as well as the Licensing Act and Health and 
Safety at Work Act and its regulations.

23. The continued association of this premises with serious crime and disorder from 2017 until 
today justifies the police instigating a summary review.

24. A Superintendent has certified that this premises is associated with serious crime 
and/serious disorder.”

25. The police recommend that the licence is suspended until the full review hearing.

26. The licensing sub-committee is not restricted to just considering this step.

27. Copies of the review application, a timeline of events leading to the submission of the 
review application and evidence in support of the review application are attached to this 
report as Appendix B.  

The review procedure

28. The current hearing is for the purpose of considering if interim steps are needed as a 
result of the summary review application submitted by the police, prior to the pending full 
review hearing that will be held on 29 October 2020.

29. The licensing sub-committee is not obliged to hear evidence from other parties at this 
stage of the procedure. However the premises licence holder and DPS have been invited 
to attend the hearing.

30. The review is currently being consulted on and a public notice is advertised at the 
premises for 10 days. Responsible authorities and any other persons may make 

3



representations that will then be considered at the full Licensing Sub-Committee hearing 
regarding this matter.

31. Any interim steps made by the licensing sub-committee 
[...]
he activities taking place at the licensed 
premises on members of the public, living, working or engaged in normal activity in the 
area concerned.

74. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to declare 
personal and prejudicial interests.  The code applies to members when considering 
licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are required to 
avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

75. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been raised 
through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities. Interested 
parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to case 
basis.

76. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application 
when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 17 Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder 
in the borough.

77. There is no right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court against the licensing authority’s 
decision regarding the setting of interim steps at this stage.

Guidance

78. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, members 
may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons must be given if this is the 
case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

79. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of this 
process are borne by the service.

9



REASONS FOR LATENESS

80. When an application for an expedited summary review is received from the police under 
section 53a of the Licensing Act 2003 the council’s licensing au
[...]
:00 and the terminal 

hour the premises are in use under its licence and when regulated entertainment is being provided in the 

basement area of the premises. 

346 All customers entering the basement area will be identified with an ink stamp on initial entry. Persons 

without the approved ink stamp will not be permitted entry to the basement area via the internal ground floor 

door and will be required to enter via the external door located in Ilderton Road only. Restaurant users are to 

access the premises via the entrance on Old Kent Road only. If restaurant users wish to gain access to the 

basement area, they must conform with the usual security requirements and enter via the entrance on 

Ilderton Road.  

18



Page 9 of 10 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority   

840 That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 in addition to the terms 

and conditions of the premises licence in addition to training specific to premises licence terms and 

conditions and training records should be kept and signed, these records shall be updated every six months 

and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to officers of the police and the council. 

841 That alcohol shall be served ancillary to food, excluding snacks. 

842 That there are no externally promoted DJ events at any time, including when the premises operate 

under a temporary event notice. 

843 That the premises licence holder operates according to a comprehensive written dispersal policy and 

staff training pertaining to it. The dispersal policy must include provisions regarding the car park at the 

premises (e.g. when the premises are shut that vehicles are made to vacate the car park). The dispersal 

policy is to be submitted to the licensing authority prior to the premises operating. 

844 That all event bookings and full details are to be logged and made known to all staff.  The booking log is 

to be kept at th
[...]


11. On several of these occasions staff at the venue have been deliberately obstructive by 

physically preventing officer’s entry and intentionally or recklessly creating dangerous 

conditions whilst officers are investigating potential offences. The venue has shown 

complete disregard to the above legislation as well as the Licensing Act and Health and 

Safety at Work Act and its regulations. 

 

12. The continued association of this premises with serious crime and disorder from 2017 until 

today justifies the police instigating a summary review.   

 

13. A Superintendent has certified that this premises is associated with serious crime 

and/serious disorder. The certificate is attached. 

 

23



PROTECTIVE MARKING 
 

  

Legal Framework 

 

14. Pursuant to section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 the chief officer of police for the area in 

which licensed premises are located can apply to the relevant licensing authority for a 

summary review of such a licence. The application must be supported by a certificate given 

by a senior member of that police force stating that in his opinion “the premises are 

associated with serious crime or serious disorder or both” (as per s.53A(1)(b)). 

 

15.  Pursuant to section 53A(4) of the 2003 Act, “serious crime” is defined for these purposes by 

reference to section 81(3) of RIPA, which provides: 

“(a) that the offence or one of the offences that is or would be constituted by the 
conduct is an offence for which a person who has attained the age of twenty-one 
and has no previous convictions could reasonably be expected to be sentenced to 
imprisonment for a term of three years or more; or 

(b) that the conduct involves the use of violence, results in substantial financial gain 
or is conduct by a large number of persons in pursuit of a common purpose.” 

 

16. The Superintendent’s certificate is signed on the basis that premises is associated with 

serious crime. These points are relevant: 

 

a. The murder in 2017 is clearly serious crime and that association has not ended in 

2020. 

 

b. Knowingly and deliberately putting the public at serious risk of contracting a potentially 

fatal respiratory illness COVID-19, at a time of a pandemic in the UK, can amount to 

the criminal offence of causing a public nuisance: R v Rimmington & Goldstein [2005] 

3 W.L.R. 982 

 
c. Public nuisance can include jeopardising public health by increasing the risk of 

spreading an infectious disease, see: Vantandillo (1815) 4 M & S 73 and R v Henson 

(1852) 1 Dears 24 

 
d. Causing a public nuisance carries a maximum sentence of life imprisonment. Whilst 

public nuisance covers a wide scope of acts of varying seriousness, defendants have 

been sentenced to 3 years or more imprisonment for the offence of causing a public 

nuisance: eg R v Harvey [2003] EWCA Crim 112 (life imprisonment reduced to 3 

24



PROTECTIVE MARKING 
 

  

years on appeal). 

 
e. Given the frequency of these events where large amounts of alcohol was being sold 

the activity at Afrikiko in recent weeks would have resulted in substantial financial gain 

to the operator. 

 
f. Given the number of people found on the premises on several occasions the conduct 

was by a large number of person in pursuit of a common purposes, namely to flout the 

regulations by attending a prohibited nightclub and not abide by social-distancing 

requirements.  

 

17. The senior officer’s certificate “of itself has no immediate and direct effect on others … all the 

circumstances… can be examined fairly on the merits when the application for summary 

review is under consideration” (R (Lalli) v Commissioner of Police for the Metropolis and 

Newham London Borough Council [2015] EWHC 14 (Admin) at [76]). The certificate: 

“is merely something that has to be provided to enable an application to be made 
by the chief officer of police to another body. That application… itself imposes no 
restriction on the use of the licensed premises. It is that other body, in this case the 
licensing authority, which has the discretion to determine what steps may be 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives that may affect the rights of 
others” (Lalli at [69]).  

 

18. Consequently it was held in Lalli that the licensing authority “should be entitled to treat an 

application for a summary review made by the chief officer of police as valid if it is 

accompanied by a certificate that apparently meets the requirements of section 53A(1) and 

has not been quashed” (Lalli at [70], emphasis added). 

 
Timeline 

 

19. Attached is a timeline of incidents that has led to this Summary Review application.  

 

Interim Steps 
 

20. The police invite the Council to suspend the premises licence as an interim step pending the 

full review application which must be heard within 28 days. 

 

At the full review hearing it is anticipated that the police will invite the Council to permanently 
revoke the premises licence.                   

25



26



 
Afrikiko Timeline 
 
31/07/2020 at approximately 23:45 
 
Police from the night time economy team visited the premises due to information that 
the premises were operating as a night club. The ground floor of the premises was 
fairly quiet, however load music could be heard coming from the basement area of the 
venue, known to operate as a night club.  
 
On entering the basement approximately 20 persons were sitting together, music was 
being played so load that officers had to shout to make themselves heard. A DJ was 
standing behind the DJ booth adjacent to the dancefloor area. Whilst no dancing was 
witnessed at time of visit, the facilities for dancing were obvious. 
 
On speaking with the manager at the time it was apparent that no Covid risk 
assessment had been completed. They were advised to correct this matter before 
reopening to the public. See attached MG11 Ref IJC1 
 
15/08/2020 at approximately 23:00 
 
Police attended the venue it was observed to be operating as a nightclub where 
patrons were observed standing amongst the tables, dancing to amplified music 
whilst a DJ was behind the decks playing music. The person in charge was issued 
with a prohibition notice for this offence on 19/09/2020. An inspection was also 
conducted and a notification of offences was issued for the following offences: 
Please see attached document IJC2 
 
Section 57 (4) Failure to secure a premises licence or a certified copy at the premises 
or to prominently display a summary of the licence. 
 
Section 57(7) Failure to produce a premises licence or a certified copy 
 
And 
 
Contravention of conditions 288 and 289 respectively as outlined below:  
 
288 - That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good 
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under 
the licence. The CCTV system must be capable of capturing an image of every person 
who enters the premises. 
 
289 - That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and shall, 
upon request, be made immediately available to officers of the Police and the Council.  
 
19/08/2020 at approximately 15:38 
 
Police attended the venue to issue the prohibition notice for the offences apparent in 
the visit on the 15/09/2020. However whilst at the premises Police spoke to a staff 
member who was not in possession of a premises licence. No DPS or holder of a 
personal licence was present at the time of our visit. It is a condition of their premises 
licence that there must be a personal licence holder on premises at all times alcohol 
is for sale or is exposed for sale. The venue was open with low lighting switched on, 
alcohol in fridges exposed for sale and clean glassware on the bar for. The premises 
were issued with a closure notice for:  

27



 
Carrying on a licensable activity on a premises otherwise in accordance with an 
authorisation. 
 
And; 
 
Exposing alcohol for retail without an authorisation. 
 
Please see attached document IJC3 
 
29/08/2020 at approximately 01:00 
 
Police attended the venue to conduct an inspection under the licencing act 2003 to 
confirm compliance with the closure notice Police had issued on the 19/08/2020. Entry 
was made under s179 of The Licensing Act 2003. Police then attempted to gain 
access to the downstairs area however they was physically obstructed by staff. The 
door to the downstairs area being braced from the other side. Prior to Police 
approaching the door a person was heard calling “KRISSY SHUT THE DOOR!” Entry 
was then forced and we found the premise operating as a nightclub. As Police entered 
they heard an amplified voice stating to the patrons "SIT DOWN, SIT IN YOUR 
SEATS!" and "NO DANCING...JUST LOOK AT EACH OTHER." As a prohibition notice 
had already been issued, the issue of a further notice would have served no purpose.  
Please see attached document IJC4 
 
04/09/2020 
 
Joint visit with Southwark council and Police in regards to reports of operating as a 
club and no covid restrictions or preventative measures in place. Upon visit basement 
not in use due to flood damage. Southwark council officers seized some disco 
lighting equipment and based on CCTV evidence issued a prohibition notice. 
 
Manager Daniel Dormer present and was unable to operate the CCTV, issued with 
form 694. 
 
05/09/2020 venue attended and two portable storage devices given too Daniel along 
with a request for CCTV notice   
 
See attached document IJC5&6 
 
27/09/2020 
 
2015 hours:  
 
Attended to obtain CCTV that was requested from venue on 04/09/2020. USB’s issued 
to Daniel Dormer were returned and provided CCTV mg11. 
 
2249 hours:  
 
Police attended the venue to inspect the premises and to check compliance with the 
new regulations under The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions)(No.2) 
(England)(Amendment) (No.5) Regulations 2020 recently bought into force.  As Police 
pulled up there were numerous cars parked in the venues parking space and 
numerous  males and females gathered outside smoking and vaping dressed in 
evening attire. PC O’Mahoney witnessed up to 30 patrons inside the address sitting at 
tables and drinking after the time the venue was meant to be closed. As mandated by: 

28



 
The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions)(No.2) (England)(Amendment) 
(No.5) Regulations 2020 which stipulate: 
 
“ 4A.—(1) A person responsible for carrying on a restricted business or providing a 
restricted service (“P”) must not carry on that business or provide that service during 
the emergency period between the hours of 22:00 and 05:00, subject to paragraphs 
(2), (3) and (4).” 
 
The patrons were then observed to move hurriedly out of sight, the venue took 
approximately 3 minutes to open the door and allow us entry. Police then asked to 
check the basement area, this request was refused. Both doors to the basement area 
were locked. It was then apparent that one door was being held shut from the other 
side. The cctv camera feeds that covered the downstairs area were cut and showed 
no footage. When the manager was challenged about this he claimed ignorance 
stating it must have broken. This is despite officers checking the premises 2 hours 
before and finding the CCTV in working order.  
 
The manager and other staff refused to open the doors to the basement, claiming that 
the key was with the cleaner. Police requested more units to assist with gaining entry 
to the basement area. Once more units were present Police entered other parts of the 
address to inspect. During that inspection no patrons were present, only staff 
members.  
 
The male who is believed to be the organiser came out of the basement entrance 
wearing very smart attire. He was extremely obstructive and refused police entry to 
the basement. Officers had to resort to reasonable force in order to counter his 
obstruction. Eventually the front basement door opened and a large number of 
patrons wearing evening wear holding filled drinks filed out of the venue.  
 
Prior to this the power was cut to the basement and its adjoining stairwell. Requests 
were made to the manager to re-engage the power however this was refused. This 
created a dangerous environment for both police and patrons and is believed to have 
been done on purpose. Downstairs there was no emergency lighting and officers had 
to rely on torch light. In the basement Police encountered several persons who 
claimed to be cleaning staff, they were in full evening attire. One of the persons 
purporting to be staff had a 6 month year old child with toys and activity’s strewn 
about the table. On the tables were discarded paper cups and bottles filled with 
alcohol and used glassware. The manager and staff were informed that further 
enforcement action will be considered before leaving the venue. 
 
Please see attached document IJ7&8 
 

29



30



31



32



33



34



NOTICE OF DECISION 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 28 November 2019 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003: AFRIKIKO BAR, RESTAURANT AND NIGHTCLUB, 871 OLD 
KENT ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NX. 

 
1. Decision 

 
That the application made by Afrikiko Bar, Restaurant and Nightclub Limited for the 
premises licence to be varied under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Afrikiko Bar, Restaurant and Nightclub, 871 Old Kent Road, London 
SE15 1NX be granted in part as follows: 
 
Live music, recorded music, 
performances of dance, 
entertainment similar to live & 
recorded music and the sale of 
alcohol to be consumed on or off 
the premises 

Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 00:00 
Friday and Saturday from 11.00 to 01.30 
 

Late night refreshment Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 00:00 
Friday and Saturday from 11.00 to 01.30 

Opening Hours Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 00:30 
Friday and Saturday from 11.00 to 02.00 

 
2. Reasons 

 
The sub-committee heard from the appli

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 2 October 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 
2 October 2020 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Kath Whittam

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Charlotte Precious, legal officer (observing)
Toyin Calfos, legal officer (observing)
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
P.C. Ian Clements Metropolitan Police Service
P.C. Peter Holley, Metropolitan Police Service
Andrew Wei, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 

The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 2 October 2020

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT 

The chair accepted the following item as late and urgent:

 Licensing Act 2003: Afrikiko, 871 Old Kent Road, London SE15 1NX 
(expedited review).

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: AFRIKIKO BAR, RESTAURANT AND NIGHTCLUB, 871 
OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE15 1NX 

The licensing officer presented their report. Members had questions for the 
licensing officer.

The legal representative for the Metropolitan Police Service addressed the sub-
committee.  Members had questions for the legal representative for the police and 
the Metropolitan Police Service officers, in attendance.

The premises licence holder addressed the sub-committee. They advised that they 
were not going to give a statement to the sub-committee, as per their solicitor’s 
instruction.

The premises licence holder advised that she had some questions for the police.  
The chair advised that the premises licence holder could have five minutes for 
questions.

At 11.20am the premises licence holder left the meeting due to technical issues.  
The meeting adjourned from 11.20am until 11.25am, at which time the premises 
licence holder returned.

Members had questions for the premises licence holder.

Both parties were given up to five minutes for summing up.
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.52am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 12.26pm and the chair advised both parties of the 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That as an interim step to promote the licensing objectives, pending the 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 2 October 2020

determination of the review application in respect of the premises known as 
Afrikiko Bar, Restaurant and Nightclub, 871 Old Kent Road, London, SE15 1NX at 
the full hearing, to be held on 27 October 2020, the licence be suspended. 

Reasons

The representative for the police outlined the legal basis of the application to the 
licensing sub-committee.  The police, in considering whether serious crime and/or 
serious disorder had taken place at the premises, took into account that there had 
been a murder in 2017. Which demonstrated serious crime.  Since the outbreak of 
the COVID-19 pandemic in March 2020, it has been public knowledge that 
premises must not operate as nightclubs.  Knowingly and deliberately putting the 
public at serious risk of contracting a potentially fatal respiratory illness COVID-19, 
at a time of a pandemic in the UK, can amount to the criminal offence of causing a 
public nuisance, which carries a maximum sentence of life imprisonment (R v 
Rimmington & Goldstein [2005] 3 W.L.R. 982).  A number of examples of this were 
provided by the police:

a. On 31 July 2020, at approximately 23:45 hours, the police visited the 
premises due to information that the premises had loud music coming from 
the basement area of the venue, which is known to operate as a nightclub. In 
the basement, approximately 20 persons were sitting together. The music 
was being played so loudly that officers had to shout to make themselves 
heard. A DJ was standing behind the DJ booth. adjacent to the dancefloor 
area. Although no dancing was witnessed, the facilities for dancing were 
obvious.  When the police spoke with the manager at the time they were 
advised that the premises had not completed a COVID-19 risk assessment.

b. On 15 August 2020, at approximately 23:00 hours, the police attended the 
premises and witnessed the premises operating as a nightclub. Patrons were 
standing amongst the tables, dancing to amplified music. A DJ was behind 
the decks playing music. Officers also observed breaches of Section 57(4) - 
failure to secure a premises licence or a certified copy at the premises or to 
prominently display a summary of the licence, and Section 57(7) - failure to 
produce a premises licence or a certified copy the Licensing Act 2003, in 
addition to conditions 288 and 289 of the premises licence in respect of 
CCTV.

c. On 19 August 2020, at approximately 15:38 hours, PC Holley and other 
officers attended the venue to issue the prohibition notice for offences from 
the 15 September 2020 visit.  Again, breaches of 5ection 7(4) and Section 
57(7) were observed, in addition to breaches of condition 100 (No DPS or 
holder of a personal licence holder present at the time of visit when alcohol is 
for sale or is exposed for sale). The premises were subsequently issued with 
a closure notice. 

d. On 29 August 2020, at approximately 01:00 hours, the police attended the 
venue to conduct a Licensing Act 2003 inspection and to confirm compliance 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 2 October 2020

with the closure notice issued on 19 August 2020. Police attempted to gain 
access to the basement area but were physically obstructed by staff. The 
door to the basement was being braced from the other side. A person was 
heard by police calling “Krissy shut the door!”.  Entry was forced and officers 
found the premise operating as a nightclub. An amplified voice was heard, 
stating to the patrons "Sit down, sit in your seats!" and "no dancing...just look 
at each other.".

e. On 4 September 2020 officers from Southwark council and the police 
attended the premises. The basement was not in use due to flood damage. A 
council officer seized some disco lighting equipment and based on CCTV 
evidence issued a prohibition notice.  The owner, who identified himself as 
Daniel Dormer was unable to operate the CCTV in breach of condition 289 of 
the premises licence. 

f. On 27 September 2020 police attended the premises to obtain CCTV. The 
USB sticks provided by Mr Dormer were returned to the police blank, in 
breach if condition 289 of the premises licence. 

g. On 27 September 2020, at approximately 22:49 hours, police again attended 
the venue to inspect the premises and to check compliance with the Health 
Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions)(No.2) (England)(Amendment) (No.5) 
Regulations 2020 that as a restricted business, they must not carry on or 
provide service between 22:00 and 05:00 hours. Police witnessed numerous 
cars parked in the venue’s parking spaces and numerous people gathered 
outside smoking and vaping, dressed in evening attire. 

PC O’Mahoney witnessed up to 30 patrons inside the premises sitting at 
tables and drinking after the time the venue should have been closed. 
Patrons were witnessed to move hurriedly out of sight.  The premises took 
approximately three minutes to open the door and allow police entry. Entry to 
the basement was refused, doors to the basement area were locked, being 
held shut from the other side. CCTV camera feeds covering the downstairs 
area were cut and showed no footage. Mr Dormer claimed the CCTV must 
have been broken. Both Mr Dormer and other staff refused to open the doors 
to the basement, claiming the key was with the cleaner. Upon more police 
attending, the front basement door opened and a large number of patrons 
wearing evening wear holding filled drinks filed out of the venue. 

Prior to this the power was cut to the basement and its adjoining stairwell. 
Requests made to Mr Dormer to re-engage the power were refused which 
created a dangerous environment for both police and patrons. Several 
persons claimed to be cleaning staff, however they were in full evening attire, 
one with a six month old child.  On the tables were discarded paper cups and 
bottles filled with alcohol and used glassware. 

The licensee, Ms Zeona Naa Densuah, addressed the sub-committee. She 
advised the licensing sub-committee that, on the advice of her solicitor, at this 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 2 October 2020

stage she did not want to give any statement to the members, having only received 
the application the day before and had not had the opportunity to fully digest the 
content of it.  

She did however, respond to the members’ questions, saying she was fully aware 
of the coronavirus regulations and knew that her premises could not operate as a 
nightclub. She also understood the restrictions on serving alcohol without food. 
Concerning the police attendance on 27 September, she advised that a family 
meeting had taken place at the premises as her brother had been stabbed in the 
chest and the family had met to discuss the event.  If was for this reason she had 
her baby with her in the basement. Finally, she advised that CCTV had specifically 
been handed over to the police on 16 August 2020 and on 28 August 2020 and in 
the case of the latter, it had been handed over to PC Lynch.  

The licensing sub-committee was sympathetic to the premises licence holder of 
Afrikiko, insofar as she had only just received the application and bundle of papers 
in respect of this expedited review the previous day and was without legal 
representation. However, it was quite apparent from the evidence provided by the 
police that she had opened the premises as a nightclub on a number of occasions 
in deliberate and flagrant breaches of regulations and guidelines and endangered 
others by potentially spreading the virus.  

It also appears that the premises also failed to positively engage with the 
Metropolitan Police officers. On the oral representations from the police, 
management and staff at Afrikiko have been physically and verbally obstructive to 
police officers by intentionally or recklessly creating dangerous conditions during 
the course of their investigations. The premises has shown complete disregard to 
the above legislation in addition to the Licensing Act and Health and Safety at 
Work Act and its regulations. In the circumstances, the licensing sub-committee felt 
that it had no other option but to suspend the premises licence. 

Appeal rights

There is no right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court against the licensing authority’s 
decision at this stage.

The premises licence holder may make representations against any interim steps 
imposed and a hearing to consider the representation will be held within 48 hours 
of receipt of the representation.  The holder of the premises licence may only make 
further representations if there has been a material change in circumstances since 
the authority made its determination.

Any representation should be in writing and cannot be received outside of normal 
office hours.



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 2 October 2020

The meeting ended at 12.30pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


